Montage- und Betriebsanleitung für
Installation and Operating Instructions for
Installations- och bruksanvisning för
Multibox
DE
GB
SE
Seite  3 - 25

7
2
1 Type designation
2 Article number/ Production number / Manufacturing date
3 Voltage / Frequency / Motor output
4 Current / Speed (max./min.) / Output
6 Registration Ukraine, Russia / Weight / Protection class
7 Capacity at 1~ / Insulation class, motor
Fig. 5: Name plate MUB/T
5.2.2 Dimensions
BG A B C øD øE F
E D C B
F
1 Zoll
A
042 400 670 670 548 404 253 300
042 450 670 670 548 454 286 300
062 500 800 800 548 504 321 300
062 560 800 800 718 570 361 321
062 630 800 800 718 635 407 321
100 630 1000 1000 918 635 389 378
Table 2: Dimensions of multiboxes MUB/T
35Multibox MUB - V 1.0
Description
5.3 Description of Multibox MUB/F
•	 smoke-removal fan
•	 400°C/120 min. (F400)
•	 insulated housing
•	 low noise level
•	 can be operated on two levels
•	 tested to EN 12101-3 with LGAI, Barcelona
The smoke-removal fans of the MUB/F series are suited for conveying hot fume gases in the standard area with standard tempera-
tures up to 55°C. The MUB/F multibox has been fitted with backward-bent, free-running fan wheels of galvanised steel. The housing
comprises a sectioned steel frame. All parts have been galvanised and are resistant against the influence of sea water. The 4 side
parts comprise double-shelled panels of galvanised steel sheet with a mineral wool insulation 20 mm in thickness. They have smooth
surfaces as protection against dust and dirt deposits. The blow-out direction can be chosen quite simply between a straight and lateral
direction. The motors are aligned to use of high temperatures, F 400°C / 120 min. The motors are available as one- or two phase ver-
sions.
1
2
3
4
6
5
Fig. 6: Multibox MUB/F
Legend
1 RSA Sound absorber 5 WSD Weather-protection roof
2 EVH Elastic connection 6 MUB/F Multibox
3 LRK Automatic closing flap 7 GFL Counter flange
4 SDM Service door
5.3.1 Name plate
TYPE: MUB/F 062 630 D4 HT
400 D V
8,2 A  kW
33
30
2
/ 7
36
78
7
/ 2
01
0-
09
-0
1
T
CAP AC
COSPH
M
WEIGHT 163 kg        IP55
INS.CL. F
1
4
6
7
2
8
1 Type designation
2 Article number/ Production number / Manufacturing date
3 Voltage / Frequency / Motor output
4 Current / Speed (max./min.) / Output
6 Registration Ukraine, Russia / Weight / Protection class
7 Capacity at 1~ / Insulation class, motor
8 Temperature (TR: Temperature on ventilator)
Fig. 7: Name plate MUB/F
7
36
Description
Multibox MUB - V 1.0
5.3.2 Dimensions
BG A B C D øE øH øI J max.
A
B
E
I
C
D
H
J
042 400 670 670 590 548 410 400 289 783
042 450 670 670 590 548 454 400 289 783
062 500 800 800 720 676 520 560 364 915
062 560 800 800 720 676 570 560 364 915
062 630 800 800 720 676 650 630 456 915
Table 3: Dimensions of multiboxes MUB/F
5.3.3 Installation conditions
Type designation Temperature-time
class to DIN EN
12101-3
Snow-load
class
Wind load Installation condi-
tions
MUB/F 042 400 D4-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 400 D6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 400 D4-6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 450 D4-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 450 D6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 450 D4-6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 500 D4-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 500 D6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 500 D4-6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 560 D4-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 560 D6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 560 D4-6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 630 D4-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 630 D6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
MUB/F 042 630 D4-6-HT F400 (120) - - IB, AB, IF, VA, HA, LB
Table 4: Installation conditions for MUB/F multiboxes
Legend for the installation conditions in Table 4
IB Can be positioned in combustion area VA Suitable for vertical positioning
AB Can be positioned outside the combustion area HA Suitable for horizontal positioning
IF Can be positioned outdoors LB Suitable for fan operation
37Multibox MUB - V 1.0
Description
5.4 Description of the MUB-EC Multibox
•	 100 % controllable
•	 integrated motor protection
•	 multifunctional use
•	 low sound level
•	 blow-out direction can be changed on site at any time without
problems
•	 installation in any position possible
•	 safe for operation and maintenance-free
•	 saves energy
In the MUB-EC series, all models have backward-bent rotor blades of aluminium and energy-saving, highly efficient EC external rotor
motors in a DC version. The output electronics have been integrated into the motor housing. Their input voltage can vary for single-
phase between 200 V and 277 V or for three-phase between 380 V and 480 V. Actuation is via a 0...10 V input signal, via which the
fan can be controlled. All motors have been suspended free of vibrations and are suited for 50 Hz and 60 Hz. The housing comprises
a self-supporting construction of aluminium section with encapsulated screw channels. The corners comprise highly impact-resistant
PA6. All MUB-EC multiboxes have an insula-tion of non-flammable glass wool 20 mm in thickness. For thermal decoupling, the side
panels have tabular rivets. Thanks to the box-of-bricks system, all MUB-EC multiboxes can be used as ideal and individual fed and
exhaust air solutions.
5.4.1 Name plate MUB-EC
TYPE: MUB042 500EC-A2
400 V ~         50/60 Hz
1,66 A 1340          min 1,05 kW1
3

6
7
1 Type designation
2 Article number/ Production number / Manufacturing date
3 Voltage / Frequency / Motor output
4 Current / Speed (max./min.) / Output
6 Registration Ukraine, Russia / Weight / Protection class
7 Capacity at 1~ / Insulation class, motor
Fig. 8: Name plate MUB-EC
NOTE
The accessories for Multibox MUB-EC are identical with the accessories for the standard multibox MUB (see Fig. 1)
38
Description
Multibox MUB - V 1.0
5.4.2 Dimensions
BG A B C øD øE F
025 315 EC 500 500 420 315 200 40
025 355 EC 500 500 420 255 224 40
042 400 EC 670 670 590 400 253 40
042 450 EC 670 670 590 450 286 70
042 500 EC 670 670 590 504 321 70
062 560 EC 800 800 720 560 360 70
062 630 EC 800 800 720 630 407 70
Table 3: Dimensions of multiboxes MUB-EC
5.5 Type key
MUB 042 500 D V A 2 IE2
IE2: International Efficiency
High efficiency
mechanic finish
electrical finish
A: Standard motor
HT: High temperature
number of poles (not
applicable for EC)
V: 4-4 poled controllable motor
S: 6-6 poled controllable motor
4: 4-4 poled
6: 6-6 poled
Motor type
E: single-phase alternating current
D: three-phase current
EC: commutate electronically
impeller diameter
size
Multibox
MUB
MUB/F
MUB/T
Fig. 9: Type key
39Multibox MUB - V 1.0
Description
5.6 Technical data
MUB MUB (UL) MUB/T MUB/F MUB-EC
Temperature range [°C]
ambient and material
-20 °C ... +50
-30 °C ... +50 -20 °C ... +100 -20 °C ... +55
400 °C/120 min.
-20 °C ... +60
Voltage / current strength see name plate
Protection class see name plate
Sound pressure at 1 m [dB(A)] 46 ... 75
Dimensions see name plate
Weight see name plate
Rotor diameter see name plate
Table 6: Technical data of Multiboxes
NOTE
Further technical data can be found on the data sheet of your Multibox.
5.7 Safety devices
As overheating protection for the motors of the multiboxes, an integrated thermo-contact has been installed with lines included for
connection to a protective motor switching device.
CARE
Property damage as a result of overheating of the motor
 » The motor can overheat and be destroyed if the thermo-contacts have not been functionally connec-
ted.
 » Always connect thermo-contacts to a protective motor switching device!
5.8 Motor data
The motor data can be found in the technical documents of the motor manufacturer.
40
Description
Multibox MUB - V 1.0
6 Assembly
6.1 Safety information
 › Assembly may only be carried out by trained, qualified personnel.
 › Abide by the system-related conditions and requirements of the system manufacturer or plant constructor.
 › Safety elements, e.g. protective grids, may not be dismantled, circumvented or put out of function.
6.2 Preconditions for assembly
•	 Place of installation protected against dust, moisture and influences of the weather.
•	 The installation position is unimportant, the Multibox can be installed both horizontally and also vertically, likewise the blow-out
direction can be changed on site.
•	 Only to be positioned outside with a weather-protection roof (accessory).
6.3 Assembly
NOTE
The fan may only be lifted by the base frame when unpacking it.
 " Do not distort the housing of the Multibox in installation.
 " Pay attention to the throughflow direction (arrows).
 " Ensure secure access to the Multibox for maintenance and repairs.
 " Provide for contact and suction protection and safety distances pursuant to DIN EN 294 and DIN 24167-1.
 " Guarantee uninhibited and even flowing into the device and free blowing-out.
6.3.1 Floor assembly
 " Fit the base frame on a level, flat surface.
 " Close the contact surface between the base frame and plinth or floor with cellular rubber or with a cellular material tape.
 " Fit the air connection lines and the accessories.
6.3.2 Wall and ceiling assembly
WARNING
Hazard from falling parts
 › Check the base (wall/ceiling) for strength before assembly.
 › When selecting the fitting material, pay attention to weight, tendency to vibrate and tensile forces (weight informa-
tion on the name plate).
 " Fit the Multibox on a firm base with suitable fitting material.
 " Fit the air connection lines and the accessories.
6.3.3 Changing the blow-out direction